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HEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON

~ Jackson County

IX THE EATTER OF THE APFLICATION ) _
OF WILLIAM J. AND GENEVIEVE X. BEIAKIN _ ORDER AFPPROVING
FOR THE AFPROVAL OF A CHANGE IN FOINT TRANSFER NO. 3442

OF DIVERSION OF WATER FROM ROGUE RIVER)

On Avgust 11, 1976, Williem J. &nd Geaevieve H, Belakin £iled sn

. epplication for transfer of water r.lght in the -office of the Water Hesources
Director pmpoaing e nhange in point of diversion undar an e:d.stina right of
~record from the Eogue River. | ' '

Certificnte of wa.ter right iesued to Gold H:I.ll Irrigatien District

and reéordeﬁ at Page 10956,- .Volume 10,-8131;9 Record of E’ater Right Certificates,

conﬁ.rma a right which includes the use oi’ 0. 007 cubic foot per second from

‘Rogue River for the imgati.on of 0.6 acre An the WB} 8%, Sectlon 24, Town-

nhip 36 South, Eange 4 Westy, V.M., with a date of _pri.oritqy of October 16, 1916.
_ These land.l are in;l.snteﬁ from & point of diversion located North

38 degrees East, 4900 feet from the Southwest cormer of Sectdon 11, being

within the N¥} NB} of Sectiom 11, Township 36 South, Range 5 West, W,M.

The applicant herein, owner of the lands above descrided, proposes
to irrigate these lands from a point of diversion to be located 1080 feet
 South and 520 feet West from the center of Section 24, being within the
NEY sui of Sectlon 24, Township 36 South, Renge 4 West, V.M. |

_ Notice of the application, purmt to ORS 540.510 m publi-hcd
in the Mord lail Tridbune, & newspeper printed and having general circn—
lntion_ in Ja.oklo_n County, Oregon, m- & period of three weeks in the issues
of September 2, 9 and 16, 1976. |

Spec. |

" ‘e'& ﬁ«l’-?é



¥r. David C. Hendrix, Watermaster of District No. 13, has filed a
statement to the effect that the proposed change in point of diversion mey
. be made without injury to e::l.nting rights.

No objection having been ﬁ.led and it appesring that the proposed
change in pocint of diversion nay ‘be mda without injury to. u:t-ting right-,
the a.pp].:l.oat:l.on should be a.pprmd.

The Gold H:lll Irrigation District, 1n a ueting held August 3, 1976,
a.pproved the change in po:ln‘t; of diversion.

) !IOW, '!HEREFORE, it hereby :‘I.a OBnEHED that the requented chenge in
point of aiveraion desordbed herein, without lose of priority, is approved.

It 1o FURTHER ORDERED that the quantity of watar._diverted 2t the
new point of diversion Bhall not exceed the q;ﬁantity of water available at

. the old point of d!.vereion, and shell not e:ceed 0.007 cubs.e foot per second.

' It is FUR'I‘BER ORDERED that the rollowing provisions shell be
effective #hen in tha :.udgmant of the mtermster 11; becomes necessary to
install haa.dga.tas and measnring aev.lcea.

That the d:lvernion works shall 1nclu.da an in line flow meter,

& weir, or other suitable device for measuring the weter to

whioch the gppl:l.cnnt 1:_.nt1tled|

That the type and plams of the measuring device be approved by

the watermaster before the beginning of construction work and

that the weir or measuring device be installed under the general

| md.uotnﬂuhmm. ol

ItilWMhﬁﬁcaMMhﬂhWnﬁd
‘and the wupmtorunm@ozum-nuummmz, 1977. |

Iti-mmﬁnmw-ﬁdmwto the Water
Ruoureu Director of conploﬁ.on ot works and beneficial use of water to the
extent intended undlr tht provisions of this order, the ccrﬁ.ticlh ot water
right hmtotom issued to Gold Hill Irrigation District and recoxded ut

Page 10956, Volume 10, State Rocord of llntar Right Certificates, be clncoled,
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REPORT ON INSPECTION UNDER
TRANSFER OF WATER RIGHT FOR

CHANGE IN POINT OF DIVERSION FROM ROGUE RIVER

V. /

Transfer No. 3442 S ¢ County  JACKSON
wlliemm

1. Name Wm J. & Genevieve M. Belakin Address L7 1508 Rogue Riv Hwy, Gold Hill 97525
/

2. Source of Supply Rogue River , Trib. of

3. Amount of Water 0.007 cfs Priority Date 10-16-16

L. Use irrigation
/ooo 650

5. Proposed Paoint of Diversion 1080 ft S & 520 ft W from center of Sec 24, being-within

/,bwn\ -_.ﬂ..':_'_p
/NE»z SW%,".‘Sec 24 T36 S R 4 W, WM
6. Place of Use

Township | Range | Section Forty Acre Tract Use for Which
Transfer Made
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RECEIVEL
AUG111976
WATER RESOURCES DEPT

“nEf KD plication for Transfer of Water Right

Water Resources Director
To the SEABE-ENGENFEER OF OREGON:

T o W William J, and/or Genevieve M, Belakin .~~~
(Name of applicant)
Gold Hill,
of ...:L,SQB...Bquﬁ...Ei%,g{;:ﬁiﬁ..].i"snﬁ@xa."[................., COUNLY Of conrr TBREBOM oot mecsesomsi ,
State of ....Oregaon...972525......... , do hereby make application for change ...1n.poinkt. of diversion.

1. The source of present water right is ... Rogue. River...

(Name of stream)

2. The use to which the water is applied is ........... irrigation.... ..

(rrigation; Mining; Power: Manulacturing: ete)

3. The name of the ditch, canal or pipe line is .......Gold. . Hill. Irrigation. District. Canal.
4. The point of diversion is located ... /N' fts. SOE' a%gOOfe?f':t .............. from the ... .SW.
{N. or 5.) (E. or W.)
corner of (Sﬁ?ncjiﬂﬁsm}’l being within the ................ NWk . NES..oooooooo
of Section ...11..... Tp. .36..5e... R. .3, Wa._.. W. M, in the County of .....JackSOnNa

(No. N. or 5.) (No. E. or W.)

5. List the number of acres irrigated in each smallest legal subdivision (40-acre tract) involved in this
transfer. If for any other use, indicate place of use.

NE 1-4 NW 1-4 SW 1-4 SE 1-4
Twp. Range Sec.
NEV | NWis| SWi, | SEl | NE | Nwig | swiy | sEl || NEY | Nww | swiu | sEY || NEN NWi; | SWi, | SEI}
%56 S 4 W.| 24 0.6

NOTE: If you own less than 40-acre tracts, attach a description of vour land as it appears in your deed,
0,007 ¢ '&3
(Attach separate sheet if necessary)

6. Are you the legal owner of the above described lands? ........... Yes...

(If not owne'::: explain your lnteresii-

7. Has water been used beneficially for the purposes indicated herein during the past 5 years? . Y€Sa.

8. What is the date of priority of your water right? ... October.16.,.1916.. ...
9. Was your water right acquired by State Engineer’s Permit? ................ 0 5= GBI If so, give number
(Yes or No)
ofpermnlt ... . BR88_.

Form 113—2M—8-6

¥
A
=
B

Lot



10. Do you hold a water right certificate? .. Y€Se.. If so, give number of certificate ....L0956.. . .

({Yes or No)

11. Was your water right determined by State Engineer’s order of Determination or Decree of Court?

NOes................ If s0, give title of proceedings .............. NODC. o oo

{¥Yes or No) G — (-¢/p ’/-_v’f'.-" ‘TR, ".-’"I r ?/: e ?

12. Is the water right recorded in your name? .....].\T.o.,....(iol_d...Hillllllrriga‘bio .District...

{If not, give name)

13. T propose to transfer the water right to the following described lands: (Do not answer if your appli-
cation is for change in point of diversion only.)

Twp. Range | Sec. e NW 1-4 SW 1-4 SE 1-4
NEY | Nwia | swie | sB || NEw | Nwie | swie [ sEw [[SEs [ vwis [ swis | sEw || NEW% | Nwi | swis | SE)
"~.\ . =
.\_\ /
o < ..
N A
(Attach separate sheet if necessary)
NOTE: Answer questions 14, 15, 16 and 17, if the application is for change in point of diversion.
14. The proposed point of diversion is located .. 1080 ft. . Sa.... and 520.... ft. W..w from the center
; (N. or 8.) (E. ar W.)
corner of ...SeC.. .24 . being within the . NEX SWk....... of Section 24 Tp. 36 S.R. .4 W, W. M,
{Smallest legal subdivision) (No. N. or 8§.) (No. E. or W.)
in the county of ... JacksSONe. .. ... The name of the ditch to be used is ............... PUllPe ...

15. Are you the owner of the land on which the proposed point of diversion is to be located? ... X€Se. .

16. If not the owner of the land on which the proposed point of diversion is to be located, give the name
and address of owner and submit evidence of your right-of-way for your proposed ditch, canal, or pipe line.

NOTE: Answer questions 18 and 19 If application s for change In use or place of use.

18. Are the lands from which you propose to transfer your water right free of all encumbrances, includ-

ing taxes, mortgages, liens, etc.? ...

(Answer Yes or No)

19. If not, give below a description of existing encumbrances:

NATURE OF ENCUMBRANCE HELD BY AMOUNT




AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

STATE OF OREGON,

SS.
County of JackBON ..,
I ... William.J..and Genevieve M. . Belakin . . .. . .. , the applicant herein, being

first duly sworn, depose and say that I have read the above and foregoing application for transfer of water
right; that I know the contents thereof and that the statements therein made are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge and belief.

. & . S B 4 g
X, idsisaenl N f Dol ...

(Name of a.ppl.lr-:;ni.]

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ... 9% ___ day of ... August . ., 19.76
b

[Notarial Seal]

Remarks s A e e S e

THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP SHOWING THE LOCATION OF
THE POINT OF DIVERSION, PLACE OF USE AND WORKS UTILIZED UNDER THE PRESENT WATER
RIGHT. THE MAP SHOULD ALSO SHOW THE NEW POINT OF DIVERSION OR PLACE OF USE,
AS THE CASE MAY BE.



378-3066
T-3442

28 September 1977

William- & Genevicve Belakin
1508 Rogue River iwy
Gold Hill, Oregon 97525

Dear Mr. and lMrs. Relakin:

The notice of campletion of works and use of water under
the provisions of the order of the Weter Resources Director approving
vater right transfer application No. 3442, for a change in point of
diversion of water from Rogue River was received and, in line
with the general practice of this office, a swrvey will be made at a
later date.

After the survey, proof may be made and certificate of water
right issued covering the actual use of water as found by the engineer.
(In case of irrigation, any lards described in the order that have not
been irrigated will be autcmatically eliminated from the water right.)

In the meantime, the order will be evidence of the water
right in question as long as the authorized beneficial use of water is
continued. -

Sincerely,

James "1, Carver, Jr.
Engineer

o¥iC:1cj
cc: David €. Hendrix, “atermaster



Transfer No. 3442
NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION

Iy William J. and Genevieve M. Belakin hereby certify

that the construction work has been completed and the change in point of

diversion of water made as set forth in the order of the Water Resources

Director dated October 29, 1976 , approving an application
for a change in point of diversion of water from Rogue River
PHeteys— 7 . 1977 WM 4 W
Date &5
= ;-. n‘n =
I.Jt- s ;-' it o i %ZMM >}/ \7&'&{/&%
[AY 101977

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
Mﬁq}(r SALEM, OREGON



‘.-__._._,__I

NOTICE OF APPLICATION
FOR A CHANGE IN POINT
: OF DIVERSION OF WATER
| Notice is given hereby that Wil-
jiam J. and Genevieve M. Belakin
have filed an application for the
approval of a change in point of di-
version from Rogue River.

Certificate of water right issuved
to Gold Hill Irrigation Dist. and re-
corded at Page 10935, Vol. 10, State
Record of Water Right Certifi-
cates, confirms a right to the use of
16.25 cubic foot per second from
Rogue River for he irrigation of,
among ofher lands, 0.6 acre in the
NEVa SW'a, Sec. 24, T.365., R. 4

[W., W.A,, with dates of priority of
' sept, 29, 1918, for 10 c.f.5. and Oct.
‘186, 1916, for 6,25 c.f.s.

These lands are irrigated from a
point of diversion located N. 38 de-
grees E., 4900 ft. from the SW cor-
ner of Sec. 11, being within the
NWVa NEVs, Sec. 1M, T.365S.,R.3
W., W.M.

The applicant herein, owner of
1 above described, pro-
poses fo irrigate these lands from
a point of diversion fo be located
1080 f1. 5. and 520 . W. from the
center of Sec. 24, being within the
NEVa SWi4, Sec. 24, T. 3% 5., R.4

W., W.M.

Anz and all objections to the pro-
posed change must be prepared in
writing, one cop&eto be served on
William J. and Genevieve M. Bel-
akin, 1508 Rogue River Highway,
&old Hill, Or., 97525, and one copy
filed in the otfice of the Water Re-
sources Director, salem, Or.
97310, together with a 10 filing fee,
on or before October 18, 1976. If
such objections are filed, a hear-
ing will be held In the county court-

| house at Medford, n, on Oct.
28, 1976, at 9:30 a.m, 1he rules for
filing protests will be furnished
upon request 1o the Water Re-
sources Director.

Dated at Salem, Oregon. this
23rd dax of August, 1976.

JAMES E. SEXSON
Director

Afitdavit of Fublication

State of Qregon,
County of Jackson } e

e Sharon. I, Morris

.. being first duly
sworn, depose and say that | am the...

= B
'WNER, EDITCR, PUBLISHER, MANAGER. ’
9

Principal Clerk

ADVERTISING MAMNAGER, PRINCIPAL CLERE
]

PRINTER oR FRINTER'S FOREMAN)

Of Medi Dld Mull T llbunE, a newspaper Of genera circulatior 1, Q5 del ir |ed b‘y OR l ;3, 10
| ci = S 0
al‘ld I ' I ty v
: P d pub| shed a d e a C a d
93 020 rinted an i h t .NlEt”Dr n ﬂ‘l fDI esaid coun n state

that the ......Notice of application for a change in

C'ODQY lonl-wnl-|i-c-I‘l“l:-u---.-----..'.__ / a print
! as pUb“SIlEd in the entire issue o “"I;r : r
s hereto annexed, w 5a newspape

fol’ e SPPTP——. 1 | ve an (s] -
3 Successi d consecutive I E in tllE
fo"ow.ng 155ues SB ) I: p q 1 6 1 q ; 6

(HERE SET FO q
RTH DATES OF ISSUES IN WHICH THE SAME WAS PUBLISHE
D)

Subscribed and sworn to bef 17th

y of Se‘pt. : 976

HOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON

May oL Ll

My Commission expires 2lst day of.
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WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

JACKSON COUNTY COURTHOUSE © MEDFORD, OR ® 97501 © Phone 773-6211

ROBERT W. STRAUB
GOVERNOR

August 10, 1976

JAMES E. SEXSON DEDEJ J
Director BN L O B 8 U B |
Ae T 11976
WATER PB%I.:;‘;REVIEW g " 2 U & :9?0
EMERY N. CASTLE Mr. James E. Sexson, Director WATER RESOURCES DEPTY
Chairman

Corvallis

CHAPIN D. CLARK

Water Resources Department
Salem, Oregon

CALEN, OREGON

Vice Chalrman
Eugene Attention: Mr. Larry Jebousek, Administrator
[SBOR 2k Hi FROSTR Water Rights Division '
PR S SR Dear Mr. Jebousek:
o I am enclosing an application in the names of
e William J. and/or Genevieve M. Belakin of 1508
Arch Cape Rogue River Highway, Gold Hill, Oregon 97525, for
JEAN FROST change in point of diversion of water from Rogue

Portland

River, together with their check in the sum of
$80 to cover transfer fees and .advertising, the
necessary map tracing and legal land description.

The applicants have requested that the adver-
tising be placed in the Medford Mail Tribune,
Medford, Oregon 97501.

It is my opinion that this proposed change in
point of diversion may be made without injury to
existing rights; also I believe the second provi-
sion relative to pumping plants would be the best
to incorporate within the order.

Very truly yours,
Locorid) 4 Mol

David C. Hendrix
Water Master, District 13

DCH:pg

enclosures (4) and excerpt from minutes of Gold
Hill Trrigation District.



Copy of that portion of minutes of the meeting of the Board of Directors

showing action taken relative to use of water by applicant as shown below:

The Secretary reported Mr. William J. Belakin of 1508 Rogue River
Highway, Gold Hill, Oregon is requesting his property described as
Code 6-10 36-4W-24C~1100 be granted a change in point of delivery of
irrigation water from the Gold Hill Trrigation facilities to the Rogue
River as his land cannot be irrigated from the facilities of the Gold
Hill Irrigation District.

Motion made by Mr. R. C. Gall, seconded by Mr. Randall Miller that
Mr. Belakin's request for change of point of diversion of irrigation
water from the Gold Hill Irrigation facilities to Rogue River be granted
as his property could not be irrigated from the irrigation District's
facilities. Mr. Belakin's property would not be exempt from irrigation
assessments by this change. Motion carried by an affirmative vote of

all three Directors.

I, Bertha Coy Ross (Secretary) of the GOLD HILL IRRIGATION DISTRICT do
hereby certify that the foregoing copy of a part of the minutes of the
meeting of the Board of the Gold Hill Irrigation District of August 3, 1976,
has been compared with the original minutes and that it is a true and correct

copy thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 4th day of August, 1976.

@,ﬁk G ér‘-@ AO (Secretary)

. A
L i_u PV ED
AUCT 11976
WATER RESOURCES DEPT/

SALEM, OREGOIl

]-3 443



HOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR A CHANGE
IN POINT OF DIVERSION OF WATER

Notice is given hereby that William J. and Genevieve M. Belakin have
filed an application for the approvel of a change in point of diversion from
Rogue River.

Certificate of water right issued to Gold Hill Irrigation Dist. and
recorded at Page 10956, Vol. 10, State Record of Water Right Certificates,
confirms a right to the use of 16.25 cubic foot per second from Rogue River
for the irrigation of, among other lands, 0.6 acre in the NEf SWi, Sec. 24,

T. 36 S., R. 4 W,, W.M.,, with dates of priority of Sept. 29, 1916, for 10 c.f.s
and Oct. 16, 1916, for 6.25 c.f.s.

These lands are irrigated from a point of diversion located N. 38 degrees
E., 4900 ft. from the SW corner of Sec. 11, being within the NWi NE}, Sec. 11,
T, 36 S.y Re 3 W., W.M,

The applicant herein, owner of the lands above described, proposes to
irrigate these lands from a point of diversion to be located 1080 ft. S. and
520 ft. W. from the center of Sec. 24, being within the NE} SW%, Sec. 24, T. 36
Sey Re 4 W.y W.M,

Any and all objections to the proposed change must be prepared in
writing, one copy to be served on William J. and Genevieve M. Belakin, 1508
Rogue River Highway, Gold Hill, or., 97525, and one copy filed in the office
of the Water Resources Director, Salem, Or., 97310, together with a $10 filing
fee, on or before October 18, 1976. If such objections are filed, a hearing
will be held in the county courthouse at Medford, Oregon, on Oct. 28, 1976, at
9:30 a.m. The rules for filing protests will be furnished upon request to the
Water Resources Director.

Dated at Salem, Oregon, this 23rd day of August, 1976.

JAMES E. SEXSON
Director
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wrTaante 211D .CRATER TITLE INSURANCE CU. 0. wox 334 cai w. m;tvn-, mu-c:m. onTaoN
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e e e e |OSEPHINE COUNTY TITLE CO. 7. 0. mox 11, 807 .12 ¢ £T, ORANTS TASS. OREOON ~aa

Jv 7Wf%z\rmzz PRESTHTS, Thor “M'ES M. LITTLE, SR. AND BETTY D. LITTLE,

hereinalier called the grantor
fur tha consideratian hevainalier s1ated 12 the greator paid »mmmw_
huibond and wile,
hevecnciter colled the grontees, does hereby-grant, bargain, sell ond convey wnio the grontees, =i tensats by the
wntivary, the heirs of the surviver ond thair assigny, that cerain real property, witl the 1enements, hereditaments and
szprtenences therewnls belonging o wmng, sitvated In the Cownty O'_Jﬁ.ﬂkﬂn.______.__, Siate of
Oregan, described as follows, to-win: XEE

i

Cou:ncnci:nq at the Sontbnsl: corner ot Lot 8, of tha AMENDED PLAT OF
RIVCRSIDE SUBDIVISIONS, Township 36 South, Range 4 West, Willamette
¥eridian, Jackson County, Oregon; thence Morth, 761.5 feet, and West,
549.0 fect, more or less, to the Northwesterly boundary of the Pacific
Eighwvay; thence North 38* 26' East, along said highway, 300.0 feet, to
the true point of beginning; thence continue North 38° 26' East, along
said highway, 100.0 fcet; thence NWorth 51°® 34' West, to the high water
mark of Rogue River; thence Southwesterly, along Rogue River, 100.0
°" feet, more or less, to a point North 51° 34' West, from the true point
of beginning; thence South 51* 34' East, to t:he true point of begin-
ning.

i = = i ¢//1,- 9%/(’_ // g,)

e e s = et ——

- o . LS

Teo Have end te Hald the cbove described end groated premises uito the waid ¢
thair heirs and ossigns forever.
And grantor bercby covencnts to end with grontees ond the heirs of the survivor ond their a3signs, that gronter is

, a8 by the entl

T\H“" nnull in fea simple of the ebove granted prilnhﬂ, free from all encunbronces u.:r.p.t_lm_lﬁ_lcnl_Empn rty
vy
g;;%'ge oy CRdTna EIIH wate &t Bhi Ko nhkeer Tule ations J =
L I Pl A e et i T S LR O T :
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